

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/3/2020 1:20 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99089-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE MATTER OF RECALL CHARGES AGAINST  
CITY OF SEATTLE COUNCILMEMBER KSHAMA SAWANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

Case No. 20-2-13314-1 SEA  
The Honorable Jim Rogers

---

**RESPONDENTS ERNEST H. LOU AND THE RECALL CITY OF  
SEATTLE COUNCILMEMBER KSHAMA SAWANT  
COMMITTEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
Attorneys for Ernest H. Lou and the  
Recall City of Seattle  
Councilmember Kshama Sawant  
Committee

John McKay, WSBA # 12935  
Chris Morley, WSBA # 51918  
Frederick Haist, WSBA # 48937  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-3150  
Fax: (206) 757-7700  
E-mail: [johnmckay@dwt.com](mailto:johnmckay@dwt.com)  
[chrismorley@dwt.com](mailto:chrismorley@dwt.com)  
[frederickhaist@dwt.com](mailto:frederickhaist@dwt.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Superior Court Correctly Certified the Four Charges .....	7
1. Councilmember Sawant Improperly Delegated Employment Decisions .....	8
a. The Charge is Factually and Legally Sufficient.....	8
b. Voters Should Decide the Councilmember’s Independence for Themselves .....	10
2. Councilmember Sawant Improperly Used City Resources to Promote a Ballot Initiative, Warranting a Canvass and Vote on the Charge .....	14
a. The Charge is Factually and Legally Sufficient.....	15
b. Councilmember Sawant Knowingly Violated the Law.....	16
3. Councilmember Sawant Organized the “Occupation” of City Hall by a Crowd of Hundreds, in Violation of the Governor’s Orders and the Seattle Municipal Code .....	20
a. The Charge is Factually and Legally Sufficient.....	20
b. The Councilmember’s Arguments	

	Do Not Alter the Facts .....	23
4.	Councilmember Sawant Improperly Revealed Mayor Durkan’s Confidential Address, Warranting a Vote on the Charge .....	29
	a. The Charge is Factually and Legally Sufficient.....	29
	b. Questions About the Councilmember’s Knowledge, Leadership, and Intent Are Best Left to the Voters.....	32
B.	The Superior Court is the Correct Forum to Challenge the Language in the Ballot Synopsis .....	34
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Adderley v. State of Fla.</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Chandler v. Otto</i> , 103 Wn.2d 268 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Cole v. Webster</i> , 103 Wn.2d 280 (1984).....	26
<i>In re Recall of Fortney</i> , 471 P.3d 180 (Wash. 2020).....	11, 22
<i>In re Recall of Harrison</i> , 144 Wn.2d 583 (2001).....	6
<i>In re Recall of Kast</i> , 144 Wn.2d 807 (2001).....	1, 6, 32
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756 (2000).....	1, 5, 14
<i>In re Recall of Pepper</i> , 189 Wn.2d 546 (2017).....	5, 6, 19
<i>In re Recall of West</i> , 155 Wn.2d 659 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Zufelt</i> , 112 Wn.2d 906 (1989).....	33

<i>In the Matter of the Recall of Terecia F. Bolt, Mayor of the Town of Marcus</i> 177 Wn.2d 168 (2013) .....	30
<i>Matter of Recall of Boldt,</i> 187 Wash. 2d 542 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Matter of Recall of Riddle,</i> 189 Wn.2d 565 (2017), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 26, 2017).....	25, 34, 35
<i>Matter of Recall of White,</i> 474 P.3d 1032 (Wash. 2020).....	21
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma,</i> 138 Wn.2d 318 (1999) .....	6
<i>In re Recall of Wasson,</i> 149 Wn.2d 787 (2003) .....	27
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.,</i> 192 Wn.2d 782 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2647 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n,</i> 195 Wn.2d 442 (2020) .....	19
<i>US W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n,</i> 134 Wn.2d 74 (1997) .....	35
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle,</i> 189 Wn.2d 149 (2017) .....	24
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.08.020.....	31
RCW 9A.46.020.....	30, 31
RCW 29.82.023 .....	33
RCW 29A.56.110.....	29
RCW 29A.56.140.....	6

RCW 29A.56.140.....	34
RCW 42.17A.005.....	17
RCW 42.17A.555.....	16, 17, 19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	24, 25
Wash. Const. Article I.....	1, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Op. Sea. Ethics & Elects Comm’n 1E (1994), 1994 WL 903573.....	18
